and Mathematical approach) on academic achievement of senior secondary school 

Biology students in Gombe Metropolis. Quasi-experimental, non-equivalent 

control group design was adopted. The population was all senior secondary two 

(SS2) Biology Students in Gombe metropolis. The sample was two hundred and 

twenty four (224) SS2 Biology students derived from three senior secondary 

schools using purposive and simple random sampling technique (Balloting), 

Genetic achievement test (GAT) was used as an instrument for data collection. The 

test-retest reliability coefficient of the instrument was 0.77.